The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared assuming two alternative
levels of redemptions of Chart common stock:

●  Assuming No Redemption: This presentation assumes that no Chart stockholders exercise redemption rights withrespect to their public shares for a pro rata portion of the trust account; and

●

Assuming Maximum Redemption: This presentation assumes that all Chart stockholders exercise their redemption
rights with respect to a maximum of 2,827,529 public shares (adjusted for 149,395 public shares redeemed in June
2015). Chart has no specified maximum redemption threshold except that it must retain at least $5,000,001 of net
tangible book value.

31

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

73

Table of Contents

Tempus Applied Solutions Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Tempus
Applied
Solutions,
LLC
Historical

Chart
Acquisition
Corp.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
no
redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
redemption)

Revenue $1,822,056 $-  $- $1,822,056  $- $1,822,056
Cost of Revenue 1,508,140 - - 1,508,140 - 1,508,140
Gross Profit 313,916 313,916 313,916
Formation and
Operating Costs - - - - - -

Professional Fees 638,674 (486,194 ) O 152,480 152,480
Insurance 42,577 - 42,577 42,577
Filing Fees 19,600 - 19,600 19,600
Overhead Costs 30,000 (30,000 ) O - -
Other Expenses 153,289 - 153,289 153,289
General and
Administrative
Expenses

613,392 - - 613,392 - 613,392

Loss from
Operations (299,476 ) (884,140 ) 516,194 (667,422 ) - (667,422 )

Other Income:
Interest Income - 1,456 - 1,456 - 1,456
Other Expense:
Interest Expense 9,654 9,654 9,654
Change in Fair
Value of Warrant
Liability

- 2,126,250 - 2,126,250 - 2,126,250

Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to
Common
Stockholders/Unit
Holders

$(309,130 ) $1,243,566 $ 516,194 $1,450,630  $- $1,450,630

Weighted Average
Number of
Common
Shares/Units

10,000 3,703,210 9,064,319 L,P 12,777,529 (2,827,529 )M 9,950,000

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

74

Outstanding, basic
and diluted
Basic and Diluted
Net Income (Loss)
per Share
Attributable to
Common
Stockholders/Unit
Holders

(30.91 ) 0.34 0.11 0.15

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

32

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

75

Table of Contents

Tempus Applied Solutions Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Tempus
Applied
 Solutions,
 LLC
 Historical

Chart
Acquisition
Corp.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
no
redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
redemption)

Revenue $- $- $ - $- $ - $ -
Formation and Operating
Costs - - - - - -

Professional Fees 2,617,280 (2,304,387 )B 312,893 312,893
Insurance 177,900 - 177,900 177,900
Filing Fees 78,499 - 78,499 78,499
Overhead Costs 120,000 (120,000 )B - -
Other Expenses 226,784 - 226,784 226,784
General and Administrative
Expenses 111,990 - - 111,990 - 111,990

Loss from Operations (111,990 ) (3,220,463) 2,424,387 (908,066 ) - (908,066 )

Other Income:
Interest Income - 13,670 - 13,670 - 13,670
Change in Fair Value of
Warrant Liability - 1,575,000 - 1,575,000 - 1,575,000

Net Income (Loss)
Attributable to Common
Stockholders/Unit Holders

$(111,990 ) $(1,631,793) $2,424,387 $680,604 $ - $ 680,604

Weighted Average Number
of Common Shares/Units
Outstanding, basic and
diluted

10,000 3,541,784 9,225,745 C 12,777,529 (2,827,529 )A 9,950,000

Basic and Diluted Net
Income (Loss) per Share
Attributable to Common
Stockholders/Unit Holders

(11.20 ) (0.46 ) 0.05 0.07

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

76

33

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

77

Table of Contents

Tempus Applied Solutions Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2015

Tempus
Applied
Solutions,
LLC
Historical

Chart
Acquisition
Corp.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
no
redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
redemption)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
redemption)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $502,963 $66,907 $28,275,689 B $32,729,936 $(28,275,290) M $4,454,646

(2,343,750 ) E
(8,171,873 ) G
640,000 H
(2,240,000 ) I
16,000,000 K

Property & equipment, net 144,203 144,203 144,203
Due from Sponsor - 660 660 660
Accounts receivable
Trade 1,167,092 1,167,092 1,167,092
Other 239,751 239,751 239,751
Other Assets 4,833 4,833 4,833
Related party receivables 475,767 475,767 475,767
Prepaid Expenses - 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total Current Assets 2,534,609 72,567 32,160,066 34,767,242 (28,275,290) 6,491,952

Non-current Assets:
Cash and Investments Held
in Trust Account - 29,769,639 (1,493,950 ) A - -

(28,275,689) B - -
Total Assets $2,534,609 $29,842,206 $2,390,427 $34,767,242 $(28,275,290) $6,491,952

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable and
Accrued Expenses $1,585,359 $2,496,298 $5,887,309 F $1,797,093 $- $1,797,093

(8,171,873 ) G
Accounts Payable - Related
Party 120,370 120,370 120,370

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

78

Due to Affiliate - 6,614 - 6,614 6,614
Notes Payable, Sponsor - 986,668 448,333 H - -

(1,435,001 ) I
Notes Payable, Affiliate of
Sponsor - 613,332 191,667 H - -

(804,999 ) I
Total Current Liabilities 1,705,729 4,102,912 (3,884,564 ) 1,924,077 - 1,924,077

Deferred Underwriting Fee - 2,343,750 (2,343,750 ) E - -
Warrant Liability - 2,205,000 - 2,205,000 2,205,000
Loan from Officer 489,899 - - 489,899 489,899
Total Liabilities 2,195,628 8,651,662 (6,228,314 ) 4,618,976 - 4,618,976

Common stock subject to
possible redemption;
1,619,054 shares at $10.00
per share at March 31, 2015

- 16,190,543 (1,493,950 ) A - - -

(14,696,593) D
Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred Stock, $.0001 par
value; 1,000,000 shares
authorized,  no shares
issued and outstanding

- - 134 L 134 - 134

Common Stock, $.0001 par
Common Stock, $.0001 par
value; 29,000,000 shares
authorized;  3,607,870
shares issued and
outstanding at
March 31, 2015 (excluding
1,619,054 shares subject to
possible redemption,
respectively)

- 361 370 C 1,144 (283 ) M 861

147 D
266 L

Additional Paid-in Capital - 6,473,285 (370 ) C 37,507,942 (28,275,290) M 9,232,935
14,696,446 D 283 M
338,981 J
16,000,000 K
(400 ) L

Members’ equity 338,981 (338,981 ) J - -
Accumulated Deficit - (1,473,645 ) (5,887,309 ) F (7,360,954 ) - (7,360,954)
Total Stockholders’ Equity: 338,981 5,000,001 24,809,284 30,148,266 (28,275,290) 1,872,976
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity: $2,534,609 $29,842,206 $2,390,427 $34,767,242 $(28,275,290) $6,491,952

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined information.

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

79

34

Edgar Filing: Chart Acquisition Corp. - Form DEFM14A

80

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

(A)
To record the redemption of 149,395 public shares of Chart common stock in June 2015 resulting in a reduction in
the trust account balance of $1,493,950. The $1,493,950 is calculated by multiplying the 149,395 redeemed public
common shares by $10.00 per share.